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Financial Summary

Year to 31 Dec Unit 2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
Net Interest Income (Btm) 130,860 133,900 123,810 121,558 124,478
Non interest Income (Btm) 36,627 41,911 49,227 51,086 53,021
Operating Profit (Btm) 167,487 175,811 173,037 172,645 177,499
PPOP (Btm) 85,712 91,405 87,366 85,688 89,238
Net Profit (Btm) 41,636 45,211 41,228 41,579 43,867
EPS (Bt) 21.81 23.69 21.60 21.78 22.98
EPS Growth (%) 42.07 8.59 (8.81) 0.85 5.50
BV/share (Bt) 277.12 290.77 302.59 313.48 325.91
DPS (Bt) 7.00 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50
Dividend Yield (%) 4.49 6.05 6.05 6.05 6.05
PER (x) 6.44 5.93 6.51 6.45 6.11
P/BV (x) 0.51 0.48 0.46 0.45 0.43
NPLs/Loans (%) 2.70 2.70 3.00 3.00 3.00
CAR (%) 19.57 20.35 20.91 21.30 21.70
ROAE (%) 8.05 8.34 7.28 7.07 7.19
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Quarterly preview

THBmMn  2Q24 1Q25 2Q25F %y-y %q-q
Netinterest 3134 31,008 30,884 -6.8% -3.2%
Income

Non interest W EAE
A 10,404 13,745 12,870 23.7% -6.4%
Operaling 43 598 45654 43,754 05% -4.2%
Income

Operating 14505 50752 21,160 10.2% 2.0%
expenses

pPOP 24,330 24,902 22,594 -7.1% -9.3%
before tax

Bxpected 1 405 9067 9128-12.4% 0.7%
Credit Loss

Net profit 11,807 12,618 10,700 -9.4% -15.2%
Extra 0 0 0

Source: BBL, KSS
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Fig. 1: Earnings Preview 2Q25F

Year end Dec 31 2Q24 1Q25 2Q25F %y-y %q-q 1H24 1H25F %y-y 2024 2025F %y-y % YTDto
(THBmn) 25/24 to 2025F
Net interest income 33,134 31,908 30,884 -6.8% -3.2% 66,556 62,792 -5.7% 133,900 123,810 -7.5% 51%
Non interest income 10,404 13,745 12,870 23.7%  -6.4% 18,664 26,615 42.6% 41,911 49,227  17.5% 54%
Operating income 43,538 45,654 43,754 05% -4.2% 85,220 89,408 49% 175,811 173,037 -1.6% 52%
Operating expenses 19,208 20,752 21,160 10.2% 2.0% 38,826 41,912 7.9% 84,405 85,671 1.5% 49%
PPOP before tax 24,330 24,902 22,594 -7.1%  -9.3% 46,394 47,496 2.4% 91,405 87,366  -4.4% 54%
Expected Credit Loss (Reversal) 10,425 9,067 9,128 -12.4% 0.7% 19,007 18,196 -4.3% 34,838 35,363 1.5% 51%
Taxes expenses 1,993 3,132 2693 351% -14.0% 4,842 5825  20.3% 10,946 10,401  -5.0% 56%
Minority interest 105 85 72 -31.0% -15.2% 214 157 -26.5% 411 374 -8.8% 42%
Net profit 11,807 12,618 10,700  -9.4% -152% 22,330 23,318 4.4% 45211 41,228 -8.8% 57%
EPS (THB) 6.19 6.61 5.61 -9.4% -15.2% 11.70 12.22 4.4% 23.69 21.60 -8.8% 57%
Key Statistics and Ratios 2Q24 1Q25 2Q25F %y-y %q-q
Asset quality ratio
Gross NPLs (THBmn) 99,140 97,793 99,737 0.6% 2.0%
Gross NPLs / Loans (%) 3.20% 3.00% 3.10%
Loan loss reserve/NPLs 283% 300% 276%
Credit cost (bps) 153 134 135
Profitability ratio
Cost to income ratio 44.1% 45.5%  48.4%
Avearge yield (%) 4.59% 431% 4.03%
Cost of fund (%) 1.99% 1.86% 1.66%
Net interest margin (NIM) 2.94% 2.78%  2.66%
Non interest income / total income 24% 30% 29%
Liguidity ratio
Loan to deposit ratio 85.4% 84.4% 82.9%
% qgrowth
Loan grow th (YTD) 1.8% 1.0% -0.2%
Loan grow th (y-y) 0.8% -0.6% -1.2%
Loan grow th (g-q) -0.6% 1.0% -1.2%

Source: Company data, KSS estimated

Key numbers
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Fig. 2: Forward PBV band - BBL
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Fig. 3: Forward PBV band - BANK

SETBANK P/BV Band (x)
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Fig. 4: Peer Comparison

Net Profit (THBmn)

% Growth y-y

TP

BANK
BBL
KBANK
KTB
SCB
TTB
KKP
TISCO

2024

214,525
45,211
48,598
43,856
43,943
21,031
4,985
6,901

2025F
203,618
41,228
47,699
43,104
41,781
19,101
4,275
6,429

2026F
209,040
41,579
49,642
43,977
43,128
19,838
4,359
6,517

2024 2025F
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PER PBV

2025F
8.76 0.80
6.51 0.46
7.65 0.61
6.97 0.65
9.56 0.81
9.59 0.74
8.90 0.59
12.17 1.74

2025F

130
170
25
115
1.9
45
93

ating SET .
ESG Rating

NEUTRAL
REDUCE AAA

BUY AAA

BUY AAA
NEUTRAL AA
NEUTRAL AAA
REDUCE AA
NEUTRAL AAA

Source : Company data, KSS estimate
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SET ESG RATINGS 2024 (as of 27 February 2025)

Ratings - AAA

ACE AJ AMATA BANPU BAY BBL BCPG BEM BGC BGRIM BKIH
BPP BTG CENTEL CKP CPALL CPF CPN DITTO GPSC GULF IVL
KBANK KTB KTC MC M-CHAI MFEC MTC NOBLE OR ORI PB
PR9 PTT PTTGC RATCH SABINA SCC SCGP SIRI SJWD STA STGT
TEGH TFMAMA THCOM TISCO T™MT TOP TPBI TPIPP TTB TVO WHA
WHAUP

ADB ADVANC AKP AMATAV AP ASW AWC BAM BBGI BCH BJC
BLA BRI BTS CBG CK COM7 CPAXT* CRC DMT DRT EASTW
EGCO EPG ETC FPI FPT GLOBAL GUNKUL HANA HENG HMPRO HTC

1 ILM INTUCH KKP LH MAJOR MINT MTI NRF* NYT OSsP
PLANB PPS PSH PSL PTTEP* QTC S S&J SAT SAWAD SC
SCB SCCC SCG SGP SHR SMPC SNP SSP STECON SUTHA SVOA
SYNEX TASCO TCAP TFG TGH THANI TPAC TPIPL TRUBB TTA TTW
VGI WICE ZEN

AH ALLA AOT ASK BDMS CFRESH CHASE CM COLOR DELTA GCAP
HARN ICHI ILINK IRC IT ITEL JMART JTS KCE KCG KUMWEL
LHFG LOXLEY MBK MEGA MFC MODERN MOONG MOSHI MSC NER NVD*
PCC PCSGH PHOL PM RBF RS SAK SAPPE SCGD SELIC SFLEX
SGC SICT SITHAI SNC SNNP SPALI SPI SSSC TGE THIP THREL
TKS TLI TOA TOG TPCS TQM TSC TSTH TTCL TU TWPC
UAC UBE VIH WACOAL XO

AKR BA BLC DEMCO GABLE INSET JMT MICRO PDJ PRIME Q-CON
QLT SENA SKR SO SUN SYMC THANA UPF UPOIC VIBHA

FEALIAZLIU

SET ESG Ratings

90 - 100 AAA
80 -89 AA
65-79 A
50 -64 BBB
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT OF THAI LISTED COMPANIES 2024 (as of 07 March 2025)
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X0

(Corporate Governance)
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